which decision shall be at Developer's sole discretion, the various covenants, 
restrictions and easements for such section shall be set forth in a separate 
Declaration of Covenants, Restrictions and Easements (hereinafter referred to 
as the "Section 3 Declaration"). Coco Wood Lakes - Section 1 contains one 
hundred forty-five (145) lots being developed as detached, single-family 
homes; Coco Wood Lakes - Section 2 is planned to contain one hundred forty-
six (146) Lots to be developed as detached, single-family homes; Coco Wood 
Lakes - Section 3 Is planned to contain one hundred two (102) lots; and Coco 
Wood Lakes - Section 4 contains the Recreation Area. Since Developer Intends 
to develop all four (4) sections as one community which shall be governed by 
the Association, It Is Intended that the Section 3 Declaration shall contain